

PAULA T. DOW
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for State Defendants

By: Gerard Hughes (GH 6680)
Deputy Attorney General
(609)341-5096

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
VICINAGE OF TRENTON

DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW JERSEY, : HON. ANNE THOMPSON, U.S.D.J.
INC., ALLISON HARMON, by and :
through her guardians, :
Valerie Harmon and Linda :
Lemore, and FREDRENA THOMPSON, :

Plaintiffs, : Civil Action No. 05-4723 (AET)

v. : NOTICE OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

JENNIFER VELEZ, in her :
official capacity as :
Commissioner for the :
Department of Human Services :
for the State of New Jersey, :
and STATE OF NEW JERSEY, :
Defendants. :

TO: CLERK OF THE COURT
United States District Court
Clarkson S. Fisher Federal Bldg. & U.S. Courthouse
402 E. State Street
Trenton, New Jersey 08608

John Kearney, Esq.
Ballard Spahr, LLP
Plaza 1000 - Suite 500, Main Street
Voorhees, New Jersey 08043-4636

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on April 30, 2010, or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, the undersigned Paula T. Dow, Attorney General of New Jersey, by Gerard Hughes, Deputy Attorney General, on behalf of Defendants, Jennifer Velez, as Commissioner for the New Jersey Department of Human Services, and the State of New Jersey, shall move before the Honorable Anne E. Thompson, U.S.D.J., in the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, Trenton, New Jersey, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 for an Order granting Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment and dismissing Plaintiffs' complaint with prejudice. Defendants will rely on the Brief in Support of their Motion for Summary Judgment, Certifications of Kenneth Ritchey, Patricia Merk, Jonathan Seifried and Gerard Hughes with Attached Exhibits A through M, and Statement of Material Facts being filed simultaneously with this Notice of Motion.

A proposed form of Order is attached hereto.

PAULA T. DOW
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

By: s/Gerard Hughes
Gerard Hughes
Deputy Attorney General
Attorney for State Defendants

Dated: March 25, 2010

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
VICINAGE OF TRENTON

DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW JERSEY,)	
INC., ALLISON HARMON, by and)	HON. ANNE THOMPSON, U.S.D.J.
through her guardians,)	
Valerie Harmon and Linda)	
Lemore, and FREDRENA THOMPSON)	
)	<u>Civil Action</u>
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 05-4723 (AET)
)	
JENNIFER VELEZ, in her)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.. . . .	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.. . . .	2
A. Background.. . . .	2
B. The State’s Olmstead Plan.	3
1. Development	3
2. Summary of the Plan.. . . .	5
a. Criteria for Placement.. . . .	5
b. Number of Individuals Requiring Placement, Pace of Placement and Education Efforts.	7
c. Cost of Implementation of Path to Progress.. . . .	10
3. Implementation of the Path to Progress.	11
4. Funding of the Path to Progress and Placements Made.	15
5. Quality of Placements..	20
6. The Path to Progress Placement Process.	21
7. Declining Admissions to Developmental Centers.. . . .	23
C. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint.	30
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.	32
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	32

ARGUMENT

POINT I

PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND THE REHABILITATION ACT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE DEFENDANTS HAVE A COMPREHENSIVE, EFFECTIVELY WORKING PLAN FOR PLACING ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS IN THE COMMUNITY, AND IT WOULD FUNDAMENTALLY ALTER DEFENDANTS' SERVICES FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES IF DEFENDANTS WERE FORCED TO PLACE THESE ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS AT A FASTER PACE. . . . 34

- A. Defendants Have A Comprehensive, Effectively Working Plan For Transitioning Eligible Individuals From Developmental Centers To The Community.. . . . 44
- B. It Would Fundamentally Alter The State's System For Providing Services To Individuals With Developmental Disabilities If Defendants Were Forced To Place Individuals In The Community At A Faster Pace. . . . 53

POINT II

PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS UNDER THE MEDICAID ACT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE DEFENDANTS TO PROVIDE COMMUNITY-BASED SERVICES TO ALL INDIVIDUALS WHO COULD BENEFIT FROM THESE SERVICES, BUT RATHER TO OFFER A CHOICE OF SERVICES AND TO PAY PROMPTLY AND EVENHANDEDLY FOR SERVICES THAT ARE ALREADY AVAILABLE. . . . 57

POINT III

THE PROCEDURES ALREADY IN PLACE RELATED TO ADMISSION AND CONTINUED PLACEMENT IN THE STATE'S DEVELOPMENTAL CENTERS DO NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS' CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATUTORY RIGHTS.. . . 61

- A. Due Process. . . . 61
- B. Americans With Disabilities Act And Equal Protection.. . 67

POINT IV

	DEFENDANTS ARE IMMUNE FROM SUIT UNDER TITLE II OF THE ADA AND SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT.	70
A.	Congress Failed to Abrogate State Sovereign Immunity under Title II of the ADA and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act	70
B.	The State Did Not Waive Sovereign Immunity by Accepting Funds under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act. . . .	81
	CONCLUSION.	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.W. v. Jersey City Public Schools, 341 F.3d 234
(3d Cir. 2003). 80, 81

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706, 712-13 (1999).. . . . 71

Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle, supra, 184 F.3d 999
(8th Cir. 1999).. . . . 75, 77, 78

Amos v. Maryland Dep't of Corrections, 178 F.3d 212
(4th Cir. 1999).. . . . 78

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986). . . 32, 33

Ardestani v. I.N.S., 502 U.S. 135(1991).. . . . 82

Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon, 473 U.S. 234(1985).. . 81, 83

Bane v. Virginia Dep't of Corrections, 110 F. Supp.2d 469
(W.D.Va. 2000). 78

Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181(2002). 82

Bertrand v. Patterson, 495 F.3d 452(7th Cir. 2007). 60

Board of Trustees v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001). 72, 75, 77, 78

Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997). 72-76

Brookside Veneers, Ltd. v. United States, 847 F.2d 786
(Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 943 (1988). 85

Brown v. North Carolina Div. of Motor Vehicles, 166 F.3d 698
(4th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1190 (2001). 77

Bruggeman v. Blagojevich, 324 F.3d 906(7th Cir. 2003).. . . . 58

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317(1986). 32, 33

Chippollini v. Spencer Gifts, 814 F.2d 893(3d Cir. 1987). . . 33

Christopher v. Harbury, 536 U.S. 403 (2002).. . . . 68, 69

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432
(1985). 77, 79

Clark v. California, 123 F.3d 1267(9th Cir. 1997).. . . . 86

Coolbaugh v. Louisiana, 136 F.3d 430(5th Cir.)
(Smith, J., dissenting), cert. denied 525 U.S. 819 (1998).. . 78

Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629(1999).. . . 82

Equimark Commercial Finance Company v. C.I.T. Financial Services Corporation, 812 F.2d 141 (3d. Cir. 1987).. 33

Erickson v. Board of Governors of State Coll. & Univ For Northeastern Ill., 207 F.3d 945(7th Cir. 2000). 75, 78

Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank, 527 U.S. 627(1999). 71, 75, 81, 83,86

Frederick L., v. PA DPW, No. Civ.A. 00-4510, 2004 WL 1945565 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2004). 41

Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 364 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2004).. . . . 36, 39, 49-56

Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub.c Welfare of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 422 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2005). 39, 42, 84

Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Sciences Ctr. of Brooklyn, 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001). 85

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993). 67, 69-70, 77

Helvering v. Davis, 301 U.S. 619(1937). 83

Hospital v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1(1981).. 83

J.D. v. New Jersey Div. of Developmental Disabilities, 329 N.J. Super. 516 (App. Div. 2000). 23

Jim C. v. United States, 235 F.3d 1079(8th Cir. 2000)
(en banc), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001). 86

Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents, 528 U.S. 62 (2000).. . . 73-75

L.C. & E.W. v. Olmstead, et al., 138 F.3d 893.. . . . 37, 38

Lane v. Pena, 518 U.S. 187(1996). 81, 82

Lang v. New York Life Inc. Co., 721 F.2d 118(3d Cir. 1983). . 32

Lavia v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. , 224 F.3d 190
(3d Cir 2000).. 75, 78

Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist., 469 U.S. 256, 1985) 84

Mandy R. v. Owens, 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006) 58, 59

Massachusetts v. United States, 435 U.S. 444 (1978) 84

Matthews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 61

Mill v. Maine, 118 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1997) 77

Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999) 36-39, 52, 53, 79-80

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 83, 84

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984) 81

Pennsylvania Prot. & Advocacy v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare, 402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005) 39, 42-47

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) 71

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301, 326 (1966) 72

South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987) 83

Stevens v. Illinois Dep't of Transp., 210 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2000) (ADA Title I), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1190 (2001) 75, 76, 78

Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis, 301 U.S. 548 (1937) 84

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004) 68, 69, 71, 87

Torisky v. Schweiker, 446 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2006) 63

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc., 503 U.S. 30 (1992) 81, 82

United States v. Williams, 514 U.S. 527 (1995) 81, 82

Westside Mothers v. Olszewski, 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006) 58

Wilson v. Armstrong, 1524 U.S. 937 (1998) 86

FEDERAL STATUTES

20 U.S.C. §1403.. 85

29 U.S.C. §794. 39

29 U.S.C. §794 (a) 36

42 U.S.C. § 12202.. 71

42 U.S.C. § 1396a (a) (23) (A) 59, 60

42 U.S.C. § 1396a (a) (8) 58

42 U.S.C. § 1396d (a) 58, 60

42 U.S.C. § 1396n (c) 9

42 U.S.C. § 1396n (c) (10) 60

42 U.S.C. § 1396n (c) (2) (C) 59, 60

42 U.S.C. § 1396n (c) (9) 60

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7 (a) (1) 71

42 U.S.C. §12101. 77

42 U.S.C. §12132. 35-37, 67

42 U.S.C. §12202. 85

42 U.S.C. §2000d-7 (a) (1) 84

NEW JERSEY STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 10:5-1.. 76

N.J.S.A. 30:4-165.. 66

N.J.S.A. 30:4-25.2, 3, 27

N.J.S.A. 30:4-25.14.. 6, 62

N.J.S.A. 30:4-27.10.. 62

N.J.S.A. 30:6D-17.. 76

N.J.S.A. 30:6D-2. 76

N.J.S.A. 30:6D-25.2.. 62

N.J.S.A. 3B:12-24.1.. 6-10

N.J.S.A. 3B:12-36.. 67

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-2 (b).. 28

N.J.S.A. 52:5-1.. 9

N.J.S.A. 52:9H-1. 15, 16

P.L. 2006, c.61.. 3

FEDERAL RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56.. 33

NEW JERSEY COURT RULES

N.J. Ct. R. 2:2-3 (a) (2).. 28, 29, 63-65

N.J. Ct. R. 4:86-1. 66

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. §351.30 (b) (7).. 39-42

28 C.F.R. §35.130 (b) (7).. 35, 36

42 C.F.R. § 441.303 (f) (6).. 60

8 C.F.R. 35.130 (d) , 36, 37

NEW JERSEY REGULATIONS

N.J.A.C. 1:1-9.4. 28, 63

N.J.A.C. 10:46-1.1. 62, 63

N.J.A.C. 10:46B-1.3.. 23-27

N.J.A.C. 10:46B-5.1.. 27, 63

N.J.A.C. 10:46C.. 23

N.J.A.C. 10:48. 27, 63
N.J.A.C. 10:48-2.2 (a) 27, 63
N.J.A.C. 10:48-2.2 (b) 28
N.J.A.C. 10:48-7.1 (e) 28, 63
